Recorder’s Office Cover Sheet

Recording Requested By:

Name: Rvan Stanton

Department: Parks and Rec

DOUGLASCOUNTY,NV  2023.-1002092

This is a no fee document

NO FEE 11/07/2023 11:11 AM
DC/PARKS & RECREATION Pgs=23
00174599202310020920230234

SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

Type of Document: (please select one)

Agreement
Contract

Grant

Change Order
Easement

Other specify:

0 O O Y B i~ <




DocuSign Envelope ID: B395897B-E76B-423F-B81F-736717F844F7 FILED

NO. 201%,25l
t[1/202%

DATE

DOUGLAS COUNTY CLERK
MINDEN, NV

BY. H/\ /I DEPUTY
CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

A CONTRACT BETWEEN
DOUGLAS COUNTY
POBOX 218
MINDEN NV 89423
(“COUNTY”)

AND

PUBLIC RESTROOM COMPANY.
2587 BUSINESS PARKWAY
MINDEN NV 895423
(“CONTRACTOR”)

WHEREAS, Douglas County is a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, and from time to
time requires the services of independent contractors; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed that the services of Contractor herein specified are both necessary and
desirable and in the best interests of Douglas County;.and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it 1s duly qualified, equipped, staffed, ready, willing and
able to perform and render the services hereinafter described;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties mutually agree as
follows:

1. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM OF CONTRACT. This contract shall not become effective until
and unless approved by both parties, and shall remain in effect until the services specified in Paragraph 4
of this contract are completed by Contractor.

2. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS. The parties agree that Contractor shall have the status
of an independent contractor and that this contract, by explicit agreement of the parties, incorporates and
applies the provisions of NRS 3330.700(3)(b), as necessarily adapted, to the parties, including that
Contractor is not a County employee and that

There shall be no:

(1) Withholding of income taxes by the County:

(2) Industrial insurance coverage provided by the County;

(3) Participation in group insurance plans which may be available to employees of the County;

(4) Participation or contributions by either the independent contractor or the County to the public

employees retirement system;

(5) Accumulation of vacation leave or sick leave;



DocuSign Envelope ID: B395897B-E76B-423F-B81F-736717F844F7

(6) Unemployment compensation coverage provided by the County if the
requirements of NRS 612.085 for independent contractors are met.

Contractor and County agree to the following rights and obligations consistent with an
independent contractor relationship between the Parties:

a.

b.

i

Contractor has the right to perform services for others during the term of this
Agreement.
Contractor has the sole right to control and direct the means, manner and
method by which the services required by this Agreement will be performed.
Contractor shall not be assigned a work location on County premises.
Contractor, at Contractor’s sole expense, will furnish all equipment and
materials used to provide the services required by this Agreement.
Contractor, at Contractor’s sole expense, has the right to hire assistants as
subcontractors, or to use Contractor’s employees to provide the services
required by this Agreement.
Contractor or Contractor’s employees or contract personnel shall perform the
services required by this Agreement, and Contractor agrees to the faithful
performance and delivery of described services in accordance with the time
frames contained herein; County shall not hire, supervise or pay any assistants
to help Contractor.
Neither Contractor nor contractor’s employees or contract personnel shall
receive any training from County in the skills necessary to perform the
services required by this Agreement.
County shall not require Contractor or Contractor’s employees or contract
personnel to devote full time to performing the services required by this
Agreement.
Contractor understands that Contractor is solely responsible to pay any federal
and state taxes and/or any social security or related payments applicable to
money received for services provided under the terms of this contract.
Contractor understands that an IRS Form 1099 will be filed by County for all
payments County makes to Contractor.

3. INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE.

A. Unless the Contractor complies with § B below, Contractor further agrees, as a
precondition to the performance of any work under this contract and as a precondition to any obligation of
the County to make any payment under this contract, to provide the County with a work certificate and/or
a certificate issued by a qualified insurer in accordance with NRS § 616B.627. Contractor also agrees,
prior to commencing any work under the contract, to complete and to provide the following written
request to the insurer:

PUBLIC RESTROOM COMPANY has entered into a contract with Douglas County to construct, deliver, and
install pre-fabricated restroom facilities at Herbig Park, and requests that the State Industrial Insurance
System provide to Douglas County 1) a certificate of coverage issued pursuant to NRS § 616B.627 and 2)
notice of any lapse in coverage or nonpayment of coverage that the contractor is required to maintain.
The certificate and notice should be mailed to:



DocuSign Envelope ID: B395897B-E76B-423F-B81F-736717F844F7

Douglas County
Post Office Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423

Contractor agrees to maintain required workers compensation coverage throughout the entire term of the
contract. If contractor does not maintain coverage throughout the entire term of the contract, contractor
agrees that County may, at any time the coverage is not maintained by contractor, order the contractor to
stop work, suspend the contract, or terminate the contract. For each six- month period this contract is in
effect, contractor agrees, prior to the expiration of the six month period, to provide another written request
to the insurer for the provision of a certificate and notice of lapse in or nonpayment of coverage. If
contractor does not make the request or does not provide the certificate before the expiration of the six
month period, contractor agrees that County may order the contractor to stop work, suspend the contract,
or terminate the contract.

B. Contractor may, in lieu of furnishing a certificate of an insurer, provide an affidavit
indicating that it is a sole proprietor and that:

1. In accordance with the provisions of NRS 616B.659, has not elected to be
included within the terms, conditions and provisions of chapters 616A to 616D, inclusive,
of NRS; and

2. Is otherwise in compliance with those terms, conditions and provisions.

4, SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The parties agree that the services to be performed by
Contractor are as follows: Contractor shall construct, deliver, and install pre-fabricated restroom
facilities at Herbig Park located in Gardnerville, Nevada as further detailed in the Proposal dated August
31, 2023 attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and consistent with the Specifications dated September 1, 2023
attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

5. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. Contractor agrees to provide the services set forth in
94 at a total cost not to exceed $414.290.00. Unless Contractor has received a written exemption from
the County, Contractor shall be paid in full only upon completion of all of the Services set forth in
Paragraph 4 and after a satisfactory final inspection of the work is completed by Douglas County

6. NON APPROPRIATION. - All payments under this contract are contingent upon the availability
to the County of the necessary funds. In accordance with NRS § 354.626 and any other applicable
provision of law, the financial obligations under this contract between the parties shall not exceed those
monies appropriated and approved by the County for this contract for the then current fiscal year under
the Local Government Budget Act. This contract shall terminate and the County’s obligations under it
shall be extinguished if the County fails to appropriate monies.

Nothing in this contract shall be construed to provide Contractor with a right of payment over any
other entity. Any funds obligated by the County under this contract that are not paid to Contractor shall
automatically revert to the County’s discretionary control upon the completion, termination, or
cancellation of the agreement. The County shall not have any obligation to re-award or to provide, in any
manner, the unexpended funds to Contractor. Contractor shall have no claim of any sort to the
unexpended funds.



DocuSign Envelope ID: B395897B-E76B-423F-B81F-736717F844F7

7. CONSTRUCTION OF CONTRACT. This Contract shall be construed and interpreted
according to the laws of the State of Nevada. Any dispute regarding this Contract shall be
resolved by binding arbitration, with an arbitrator jointly selected from a list maintained by the
Nevada Supreme Court of senior/retired Judges, with both parties to pay their own attorney fees
and the arbitrator’s fee to be split equally between the parties. There shall be no presumption for
or against the drafter in interpreting or enforcing this Contract.

8. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS. Contractor shall fully and completely comply with
all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations, orders, or requirements of any sort in carrying out
the obligations of this contract, including, but not limited to, all federal, state, and local accounting
procedures and requirements and all immigration and naturalization laws.

9. ASSIGNMENT. Contractor shall not assign, transfer nor delegate any rights, obligations or
duties under this contract without the prior written consent of the County:

10. COUNTY INSPECTION. The books, records, documents and accounting procedures and
practices of Contractor related to this contract shall be subject to inspection, examination and audit by the
County, including, but not limited to, the contracting agency, the County Manager, the District Attorney,
and, if applicable, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any authorized representative of those
entities.

11. DISPOSITION OF CONTRACT MATERIALS. Any books, reports, studies, photographs,
negatives or other documents, data; drawings or other materials prepared by or supplied to Contractor in
the performance of its obligations under this contract shall be the exclusive property of the County and all
such materials shall be remitted and delivered, at Contractor's expense, by Contractor to the County upon
completion, termination or cancellation of this contract. Alternatively, if the County provides its written
approval to Contractor, any books, reports, studies, photographs, negatives or other documents, data,
drawings or other materials prepared by or supplied to Contractor in the performance of its obligations
under this contract must be retained by Contractor fora minimum of six years after final payment is made
and all other pending matters are closed. If, at any time during the retention period, the County, in
writing, requests any or all of the materials, then Contractor shall promptly remit and deliver the
materials, at Contractor's expense, to the County. Unless the County has requested remittance and
delivery by Contractor of the items. Contractor shall not use, willingly allow or cause to have such
materials used for any purpose other than the performance of Contractor's obli gations under this contract
without the prior written consent of the County.

12. PUBLIC RECORDS LAW. Contractor expressly agrees that all documents ever submitted,
filed, or deposited with the County by Contractor, unless designated as confidential by a specific statue of
the State of Nevada, shall be treated as public records pursuant to NRS Chapter 239 and shall be available
for inspection and copying by any person, as defined in NRS 0.03 9, or any governmental entity.
Contractor expressly and indefinitely waives all of its ri ghts to bring, including but not limited to, by way
complaint, interpleader, intervention, or any third party practice, any claims, demands, suits, actions,
judgments, or executions, for damages or any other relief, in any administrative or judicial forum, against
the County or any of its officers or employees, in either their official or individual capacity, for violations
of or infringement of the copyright laws of the United States or of any other nation.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. Contractor agrees to indemnify and save and hold the County, its agents
and employees harmless from any and all claims, causes of action or liability, including attorney’s fees,

4



DocuSign Envelope ID: B395897B-E76B-423F-B81F-736717F844F7

expert fees, and other costs, arising from the performance of this contract by Contractor or Contractor's
agents or employees.

14. GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE. Douglas County’s liability coverage will not
extend to the Contractor and Contractor is required to acquire and maintain general liability
insurance in the minimum amount of $1,000,000 during the term of this Contract at Contractor’s
sole expense. Proof of insurance must be sent to the Douglas County Manager. Such proof of
insurance must be provided at least annually throughout the term of this Contract and Douglas
County must be notified at least 30 days in advance of any cancellation or nonrenewal of such
insurance.

15. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT. This contract constitutes the entire contract between the
parties and may only be modified by a written amendment signed by the parties.

16.  INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. The Parties agree that this Contract references
or incorporates no other documents or exhibits other than those documents or exhibits
expressly referred to in this Contract. To the extent that any language or term in a referenced
document or exhibit conflicts with any language or term in this Contract, the language or term
in this Contract shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract to be signed and intend to
be legally bound thereby.

DocuSigned by:
E@ 10/19/2023
#B1IE RESG oom Company (Date)
J gﬁf%/avidson (Ibate)

Counpfy’Manger
Ijvfglas County, Nevada



DocuSign Envelope |D: B395897B-E76B-423F-B81F-736717F844F7

EXHIBIT 1 - AUGUST 31, 2023 PROPOSAL



=N
*\I rm RESTROOM

PUBLIC

COMPANY Building Better Places To Go.>"

Price Proposal: Herbig Park

Location: Douglas County, NV
Date: 8/31/2023
Reference: 11670-8/23/2023-2
Sourcewell: Contract 081721-PRM
Our Offer to Sell:
1. Prefabricated Restroom Building delivered to site $ 391,527

Public Restroom Company herein bids to furnish (building only per plans and specifications, delivered to site
with all costs except installation including applicable taxes excluding retention. (Retention is not allowed as this
is materials or a product fully assembled before shipment to the site and therefore not subject to retention.)

Turnkey Installation of the Building above $ 22,763
Public Restroom Company also includes in this two-part quotation our turnkey installation package for this
building. Our national factory authorized installation team will:

a. Arrive onsite to confirm and verify the Owner/General Contractor provided scope of work in
preparation for installation including access to the site.

b. Verify the building pad size, building corners, finished slab elevation, utility depth and location, meter
size and distance from building, and compaction compliance.

c. Excavate the utility trenches for placement of our prefabricated underground piping tree for plumbing
and electrical, set the kit in place, provide the water test for inspection before backfilling, and then
place the site adjacent coarse sand you provide to us alongside the building pad and screed it level for
final building placement. We will need onsite water availability for wetting the sand bed before
building placement to consolidate the pad.

. Set the building on the site pad.

e. Connect the utility piping stub ups to the building piping stub down building points of connection for
water, sewer, and electrical conduit to the building internal electrical panel.

** Please note: If there is a Community Workforce Agreement or other regulation requiring local
labor for installation, Public Restroom Company will not offer this full installation package. The
building will be delivered to the site and offset with a crane only. The Owner or General Contractor
will be responsible for installation, and a separate price will be issued for the crane and site
supervision. Please see “Optional Building Installation Steps — By Others” on page 8.**

Owner/General Contractor Final Tie In of Utilities and other site work:
a. The exterior utility connections for water, sewer and electrical 6 or less from the footprint of the
building are by owner/general contractor.

Total Cost of building and installation $ 414,290

Herbig Park — Douglas County NV | 8.31.2023| Reference # 11670-8/23/2023-2

2587 Business Parkway | Minden, NV 89423 | www.PublicRestroomCompany.com | p: 888-888-2060 | f: 888-888-1448

1of9



l/./.\lpuauc

@ w RESTROOM
COMPANY Building Better Places To Go.s

OWNER/GENERAL CONTRACTOR SCOPE OF WORK WITH/WITHOUT FOOTINGS:

Scope of Work Background:

Owner/General Contractor shall survey the site, establish survey for the building pad and prefabricated
building slab elevation and front corners, excavate for building footings (if required), locate footing
sleeves for electrical, waste, and water, pour the footings (if required), furnish sand base adjacent to
subgrade pad, and provide location for utility POC’s nominally 6’ outside the foundation.

Preparation of Building Pad:

Owner/General Contractor is responsible for providing the building subgrade pad or when required
footings to frost depth per Public Restroom Company design specifications. PRC will provide detailed
drawings for the subgrade building pad, utilities POC’s, and if required the footings, attached to this
scope of work.

Subgrade Pad/Foundation Requirements:

1. Owner/General Contractor shall survey the building site and provide a finished slab elevation for
the prefabricated building. The building pad size we requireis larger than the final actual
building footprint. Provide building front corner stakes with 10’ offsets.

2. Excavate the existing site to the depth of the required footings to local code if required.

3. Furnish coarse concrete sand adjacent to subgrade pad so owner/general contractor can cut
the utility trenches, install underground utilities, and screed sand.

Owner/General Contractor verification of site access to allow Building Delivery:

1. You certify to PRC that suitable delivery access to the proposed building site is available. Suitable
access is defined as 14’ minimum width, 16’ minimum height, and sufficient turning radius for a
crane and 70’ tractor-trailer.

2. Our cost is based upon the crane we provide being able to get within 35’ from the building
center and for the delivery truck to be no more than 35’ from the crane center picking point.

3. If the path to the building site traverses curbs, underground utilities, landscaping, sidewalks, or
other obstacles that could be damaged, it is the Owner/General Contractor ‘s responsibility for
repair and all costs, if damage occurs.

4. If trench plating is required, it shall be the cost responsibility of the Owner/General Contractor.

5. If unseen obstacles are present when site installation begins, it is the Owner/General Contractor
responsibility to properly mark them and verbally notify PRC before installation.

6. If weather becomes an issue for safety or site installation delays due to weather,
Owner/General Contractor or PRC with General Contractor’s confirmation may call-off set. If
building set is stopped, relocation of the building modules to an onsite or offsite location may
incur additional costs to Owner/General Contractor.

Delivery Notice and Site Availability:
PRC.will provide sufficient notice of delivery of the prefabricated building. The Owner/General
Contractor shall make the site available during the delivery period. During the delivery period, on an

Herbig Park — Douglas County NV | 8.31.2023| Reference # 11670-8/23/2023-2
2587 Business Parkway | Minden, NV 89423 I www.PublicRestroomCompany.com | p: 888-888-2060 | f: 888-888-1448
20f9



RESTROOM

ﬁ\.\l PUBLIC
M COMPANY Building Better Places To Go."

improved site, Owner should stop site watering several days before delivery to minimize the impact on
the soils for the heavy equipment needed for installation.

Caution: If site is not ready for our field crew to perform their delivery and if no notice of delay in
readiness from Owner/General Contractor is received, PRC will provide a change order for re-
mobilization on a daily basis until the site is ready for us. Ready means that the site pad is completed,
the corner required survey stakes are in place, the slab elevation stakes are in place, the location of
the front of the building is confirmed on site, and access to the site is-available from an improved
roadway. Owner/General Contractor shall sign the change order before we will continue delivery.

Utility Connections:

1. The Owner/General Contractor is responisible for flushing all water service lines before final
connection.

2. The Owner/General Contractor is responsible for the final connections of water, sewer, and
electrical at the exterior of building POC's.

3. Owner/general contractor provides a POC for water; a POC DWV waste line with a clean out
your service connection, and an electrical schedule 80 PVC sleeve at an exterior POC.

4. Owner/general contractor provides and connects the interior building utility connections and
the Owner/General Contractor, or their subcontractor makes the exterior connections to POC'’s
for services.

Special Conditions, Permits, and Inspection Fees:

Follow any published specifications governing local building procedures for applicable building permit
fees, health department fees, all inspection fees, site concrete testing fees, and compaction tests, if
required by Owner. PRC is responsible for all required State inspections and final State insignia
certification of the building, if applicable.

Jurisdiction for Off-site Work:

lurisdiction, for permitting and inspection of this building shall be either the State agency who manages
prefabricated building compliance inthe state or the local CBO (when the State does not provide
certification.) If the responsibility for building inspection is the local CBO, we will provide a certified plan
set, calculations, and a third-party engineer inspection report for any and all closed work the local
official cannot see.

PUBLIC RESTROOM COMPANY SCOPE OF WORK:

Our In Plant/Off-Site Construction Scheduling System:

PRC has several off-site manufacturing centers in the United States, strategically located, with the
proper equipment and trained staff to fabricate our custom buildings to our high-quality fit and finish
standards. PRC manages quality control in our off-site production facility to comply with the approved
drawings and provides an inspection certification and photos as required. When proprietary materials,
which we have designed and fabricated, are part of the project, PRC supplies the manufacturing centers

Herbig Park — Douglas County NV | 8.31.2023 | Reference # 11670-8/23/2023-2
2587 Business Parkway | Minden, NV 89423 | www.PublicRestroomCompany.com | p: 888-888-2060 | f: 888-888-1448
30f9



=T 3 pUBLIC

I I*\ T | RESTROOM
121 % I COMPANY Building Better Places To Go.5"

with these proprietary PRC components. We then schedule the in-plant construction process to
coordinate with your delivery date through our Operations Division field staff. We guaranty on time at
cost delivery weather permitting.

Special Payment and Progress Billing Terms:

Invoicing begins on the 30" of the month following an order and/or the acceptance of the proposal/contract.
The first progress billing invoice will be issued for the commencement of design-and engineering of
architectural plans. This will be 10% of the contracted amount. Once construction begins invoicing will
commence monthly based on plant percentage of completion, supported by photographs.

In the event of project stoppage, additional fees may be assessed for re-mobilization, storage, crane
costs, etc. Our discounted project costs are based upon timely payments. Delays in payment could
change delivery schedules and project costs.

Delivery and Installation Supervision:

Site Inspection:

PRC staff, upon site arrival, will verify the required dimensions of the building pad and the corner
locations/elevation. We will also verify the delivery path from an accessible road or street and install the
underground utilities to the point of connection nominally 6" from the exterior of the building.

Testing of Water, Sewer, and Electrical in Plant and Final Site Utility Connection:

Before the building leaves the manufacturing center, PRC certifies a pressure water piping test, DWV,
and the electrical connections for compliance with code. While the building is fully tested for leaks at
the plant before shipment, road vibration may loosen some plumbing slip fittings and require tightening
once the building services (water) is completed. Owner/General Contractor is responsible for minor
fitting tightening to handle small slip fitting leaks caused by transportation.

Time of Completion:

PRC estimates a 240 calendar day.schedule to complete our scope of work from receipt of written notice
to proceed together with signed approved architectural submittals from all authorities required to
approve them.

Exclusions/Exceptions:

1. Access issues for delivery of the building by a clear unobstructed path of travel from an
improved roadway to the final installation pad or foundation may cause site delays and
extra cost at each site. This exclusion covers sites whose access is limited by trees,
inaccessible roadways, overhead power lines at location where crane will lift building,
grade changes disallowing our delivery trailers with only 4” of clearance to grade, berms,
or uneven site grades, or when the path of travel is over improvements such as sidewalks,
all of which are not within the scope of work by PRC. On some sites without on-site
storage availability for buildings that cannot be set, relocation to a proximal crane yard
and later relocated to the site for installation, will incur additional fees at rates that vary

Herbig Park — Douglas County NV | 8.31.2023| Reference # 11670-8/23/2023-2
2587 Business Parkway | Minden, NV 89423 | www.PublicRestroomCompany.com | p: 888-888-2060 | f: 888-888-1448
40f9



B

piki

PUBLIC
RESTROOM
COMPANY Building Better Places To Go.™

w

10.

11.
12.

13.

depending on local rates. PRC will provide written costs for this additional work by change
order.

If weather on site causes site delivery issues, the delivery may have to be diverted to an
off-site location and the additional costs will be a change order to the bid. Our staff works
with the Owner/General Contractor in advance to make sure sound decisions for delivery
are made to avoid this issue. But sometimes Owner/General Contractor take risks for
weather, but this risk is clearly at the Owner/General Contractor risk, not PRC.

Sidewalks outside the building footprint.

Trench plates or matting needed for protection of site soils, sidewalks, hardscaping, or site
utilities shall be the responsibility of the Owner/General Contractor. Any site soils damage
or other site improvements if damaged during installation shall be the responsibility of
the Owner/General Contractor.

Not responsible for removing any soil, sand, or other debris as a result of trenching or
installation.

Survey, location of building corners, finish floor elevation, excavation, and construction of
subgrade building pad and footings (if required) per PRC plans.

Soil conditions not suitable for bearing a minimum of 1500 PSF with compaction to 90%
maximum dry density shall require Owner/General Contractor correction before building
placement. If no soils testing report is available before bid, Owner/General Contractor
must verify site supporting soils at a minimum of 1500 PSF because that is the least we
can place our structures on or Owner/General Contractor or engineer of record must
design a foundation system to meet the imposed loads of site placement.

improper water pressure, an undersized meter, or improper water volume flow to the
building may necessitate a change order for installation of a building internal diaphragm
tank to provide the minimum flow rate and static pressure of up to 60 PSI and a minimum
of 40 PSI to properly flush the fixtures. Building water service chlorination, post
installation, shall be by Owner/General Contractor.

Our bid included crane costs are based on a maximum 35’ radius from the center pin of
the crane (10’ back from the rear of the crane) to the building center point of the furthest
building module roof. If additional distance requires a larger crane, additional costs will be
assessed by change order to the Owner/General Contractor.

Bonds, building permits, a site survey, special inspection fees, minor trash removal
(nominally one pickup truck of shipping materials), final utility connections to the on-site
water, sewer and electrical are by the Owner/General Contractor. Since the building is
fully inspected and tested in plant, minor plumbing leaks (if water is not available when
building site work installation is completed) is by the Owner/ General Contractor.

Site Traffic Control, if applicable, shall be by Owner/ General Contractor, not PRC.

Any equipment installation, site work or special inspections other than described within
this proposal, shall be by Owner/General Contractor.

Backflow certification if applicable by Owner/ General Contractor.

Herbig Park — Douglas County NV | 8.31.2023| Reference # 11670-8/23/2023-2

2587 Business Parkway | Minden, NV 89423 | www.PublicRestroomCompany.com | p: 888-888-2060 | f: 888-888-1448

50f9



RESTROOM

I/.l\.\ PUBLIC
M COMPANY ~ Building Better Places To Go.™

Insurance and Prevailing Wage Certification:
PRC shall comply with the required insurance requirements, wage reports, and safety requirements for
the project, including OSHA regulations.

Special Insurance to protect the Building before acceptance:

As PRC requires payment for each month of off-site construction, and since the building is not on owner
property where their insurance will cover the building, we maintain a special policy that insures the
property even when paid for off-site until the building is finally accepted by the owner. This special
policy protects the Owner’s custom ordered materials to be used in the fabrication of the building
during this period. PRC provides this Stock Throughput Policy to cover the building materials from
supplier to manufacturer, while it is being built off-site, while in transit to the job site, during and after it
is installed on-site until final acceptance. This special policy has-a-$1,000,000 coverage limit. This
exceeds the cost of any single building we have offered for sale herein.

Errors and Omissions Insurance:

Our firm employs licensed architects, engineers, and drafting staff to provide design of our buildings.
Since these buildings are required to meet accessibility standards and building codes on site, and since
we are the designer, we carry Errors and Omissions Insurance (E & O) to protect our clients from any
errors. The policy covers a limit of up-to-$2,000,000 per occurrence andis more clearly explained in the
insurance certificates we provide after receipt of a purchase order.

WARRANTY

All work performed by PUBLIC RESTROOM COMPANY (called “Company”) shall be warranted to the
Owner to be of good quality, free of faults and defects in material, workmanship, and title for 5 years
from last date of installation if building is installed by Company or 1 year if building is installed by Owner
or Owner’s agent without on-site supervision by Company. Company warranty on building shell
including exterior walls, concrete 8” slab/foundation, and roof system is warranted for 20 years
structurally. The Company will repair or replace at their sole option any defects in work upon proper
notice to the below stated address below.

Our Company extended warranties shall be Company only and shall have no effect on any required
Performance, Payment, or Warranty Bonds where Surety shall assume no liability to the Company, the
Owner, or any third parties should the Company fail for any reason to deliver acceptable maintenance
warranties beyond the one year period. The warranty extension is solely between the owner and PRC
and not the general contractor, bonding company, or architect/engineer of record.

This warranty applies only if all work performed by Company has been fully paid for, including change
orders if applicable. Company has no responsibility for any neglect, abuse, or improper handling of
building product.

The warranties expressed herein are exclusive, and are in lieu of all other warranties expressed or
implied, including those of merchantability and fitness.

Herbig Park — Douglas County NV | 8.31.2023| Reference # 11670-8/23/2023-2
2587 Business Parkway | Minden, NV 89423 | www.PublicRestroomCompany.com | p: 888-888-2060 | f: 888-888-1448
60of 9



N

o | « | PUBLIC
* RESTROOM
1118 I COMPANY Building Better Places To Go.™"

There are no warranties which extend beyond those described on the face of this Warranty. The
foregoing shall constitute the full liability of the Company and be the sole remedy to the Owner.

Term of Offer to Sell and Owner/General Contractor Acceptance:

This offer is valid for acceptance within 30 days, or when a part of a public bid for the applicable
duration imposed within the Owner’s bid documents. Acceptance is by approving our post bid
preliminary notice to begin drawings subject to final Owner/General Contractor approval of our
submittals and receipt of a contract or a purchase order/contract.

Special Notice of Possible Project Cost Increases as a Result-of Late Payments:

In the event of delayed or late payment, PRC shall have the right to remedies including late charges,
overall project total cost increases, and other damages as allowed by applicable law. The contract price
quoted herein is a discounted price based upon our receipt of progress payments as invoiced on the
agreed billing schedule of PRC. In the event of non-payment, PRC will provide a 5 day written notice to
cure and if payment is still not received, the discounted price for the payment due may increase, to an
undetermined amount, to cover work stoppage, remobilization, cancellation of materials and
subsequent restocking charges, resale of the contracted building to another party, storage fees,
additional crane fees, travel and per diem costs for field crews, and any other cost applicable to the
project, as allowed by law. Interest-if applicable to non-payment will be assessed at the maximum
amount allowed by law or.18% whichever is greater.

Termination

Upon Termination for anyreason, Owner/General Contractor shall be liable for the cost of all work
performed up to the date of termination. Additionally, Owner/General Contractor shall pay for off-site
demolition and disposal of the partially or fully fabricated building as well as any non-returnable
materials which were custom-ordered to complete fabrication in PRC’s factory location. Any returned
materials are subject to return and restocking fees at the Owner/General Contractor expense.

Venue for Contract Jurisdiction:

Public Restroom Company requires all contracts accepted by our firm to hold that the venue for legal
jurisdiction for this contract offer and acceptance shall be Douglas County, Nevada. In the event of your
default, PRC shall be entitled to the full amount due including reasonable attorney fees, costs, storage,
expenses of physical recovery, andstatutory interest, as allowed by law.

Herbig Park — Douglas County NV | 8.31.2023| Reference # 11670-8/23/2023-2
2587 Business Parkway | Minden, NV 89423 | www.PublicRestroomCompany.com | p: 888-888-2060 | f: 888-888-1448
7 of9



=N

PUBLIC
RESTROOM

COMPANY Building Better Places To Go.>

Optional Building Installation Steps — By Others:

ff a Community Workforce Agreement or other labor regulation requires the use of local labor for site
work, our trained installation staff will not be able to complete the installation work on site. In these
cases, Public Restroom Company shall provide one staff member for supervision of installation work
being performed by others for warranty to be valid. Below is a general guide for the installation and
may not constitute a full installation process depending on the unique features of the site, building, and
utilities needed.

1. Underground Utility Prep: *Reminder - 8” slab arrives with the building*

d.

o

Sm o oo

Owner/ General Contractor to stringline outside of building slab and mark the utility drop
locations per the plumbing drop plan provided with submittal drawings.

Owner/ General Contractor to trench utility lines to meet the drop locations.

Owner/ General Contractor to assemble the underground sewer piping, electrical conduit,
and install underground water line.

Trench and install building utilities.

Slope the sewer to code (minimum 2%).

Shade pipes with sand while waiting for the underground inspection.

Pass local building underground inspection.

Backfill with course mason sand around all the plumbing risers.

Pad should be laser level 8” below the finish floor elevation. Place course mason sand and
screed sand flush using 2x4’s.

2. Building Off-Load and Set:

a.

oo o

o

g.

Remove plastic shrink wrap.

Remove steel tie-down plates from building slab and install provided pick plates.
Remove the electrical conduit from the main panel, clear all block out grates.

Hook up the rigging and install protection from rigging at the fascia.

Pick the building slowly, lift the building up 1 inch off the trailer to make sure building is
secure. Check the level of the building and adjust with shackles.

Set the building on the sub-grade at marked location.

Repeat for any additional building modules.

3. Final Install Steps:

a.

oo o

T® o

Make sure the building is level-and-aligned properly (block joints, cap beam, concrete slab,
plumbing, fascia, ridge, etc.)

Dry in the roof including caulking joints at the fascia.

Connect all interior plumbing, including clean outs before the exterior sewer POC.
Connect the 2” electrical conduit to the main panel in the chase, install 10’ ground and
connect it to the Ufer ground that is located under the panel.

Touch up paint, as needed.

Sweep out all the rooms, wipe all fixtures and doors, etc.

Install backer rod where the building modules join.

Install self-leveling caulking on the floor slab joints where the building modules meet.

Herbig Park — Douglas County NV | 8.31.2023 | Reference # 11670-8/23/2023-2

i 2587 Business Parkway | Minden, NV 89423 | www.PublicRestroomCompany.com | p: 888-888-2060 | f: 888-888-1448

80of9



B

e« | « [ PUBLIC
l*\ w RESTROOM
5101 COMPANY Building Better Places To Go.*”

No modifications to this offer shall be authorized unless confirmed in writing by the President
of Public Restroom Company.

g \4_@6’*
Offered by: Public Restroom Company by

Charles E. Kaufman IV, President

This provides conditional acceptance of this preliminary purchase order for this building
subject to acceptance of the submittals, furnished by Public Restroom Company. Once you
accept the preliminary submittals, this shall become a final purchase agreement or at your
discretion the final purchase order or a contract may be substituted with this attached.

Accepted by:

Authorized Signature Date Signed

Printed Name Legal Entity Name and Address

Herbig Park — Douglas County NV | 8.31.2023| Reference # 11670-8/23/2023-2
2587 Business Parkway | Minden, NV 89423 | www.PublicRestroomCompany.com | p: 888-888-2060 | f. 888-888-1448
90f9



DocuSign Envelope ID: B395897B-E76B-423F-B81F-736717F844F7

EXHIBIT 2 — SEPTEMBER 1, 2023 SPECIFICATIONS



dIE==2 SPECIFICATIONS

Project #: 11670

Date: 9/1/2023

Project Name: Herbig Park

Bldg Size: See Drawings

Site Address: 1329 Waterloo Ln.

Type of Bidg: SP-044-ST

City, State, Zip: Gardnerville, NV 89410

Restroom

Construction Type

TYPE OF BUILDING

MVR WOOD

Wood Framed walls above cap beam, and wood framed rafters [ceiling & vents same as MVR]

ROOM/ITEM

FLOOR SYSTEM
FINISH

Entire Building

Exposed Concrete with Light Broom Finish with Integral Additive for Stain/Moisture Resistance

Entire Building

Floor Coating with Skid Resistant Additive - Flakes

Footings/Foundation

Provide Steel Angle Tie Downs

WALL SYSTEM

BUILDING WALLS HEIGHT
Building Walls Height I 7'4"

EXTERIOR WALLS - CMU BLOCK TYPE AND COLOR ROWS
Precision Exterior 4" CMU [Precision Gray [ Al
WALLS INSULATION ’
Wall Insulation [Insulate Entire Building to Code
CAP BEAM
Cap Beam |Cap Beam, Steel Tube, Painted

WALL FINISHES - EXTERIOR
TYPE FINISH HEIGHT
CMU Uncoated To Cap Beam
Wainscot Brick Veneer:HC Muddox Full Height
Wainscot With El Dorado Water Sill To 32" AFF
WALL FINISHES - INTERIOR
ROOM FINISH HEIGHT
Restrooms Below Cap Beam Block filler & paint To Cap Beam
Restrooms - Above Cap Beam  [Stucco Pattern FRC - Painted Above Cap Beam
Mechanical - To Cap Beam Block filler & paint To Cap Beam
Mechanical - Above Cap Beam |Painted OSB Above Cap Beam
ROOF SYSTEM

ITEM

DESCRIPTION

Metal Sales Image Il 26 GA

26 GA SSM, Metal Sales Image |l Standing Seam With 12" Striations W/ice & Water

Entire Building Ceiling

(MVR) 5/16" Cement Board Stucco Pattern Over 5/8" OSB

Roof insulation

Insulate Building To Code | R Value:]

Fascia

14/16 Ga Formed Galvanized Steel W/1" Return At Top (MVR)

Porch Truss

Painted Metal Truss and Posts [ No Gusset Plates

Vents SS Wire Mesh

Stainless Steel Wire Mesh - Provide Lexan Cover for Vents




ITEM

DOORS - HARDWARE
DESCRIPTION

Hollow Metal Doors

[Hollow Metal: Galvanized 14 GA. Door w/ 14 GA Frame Continuos Hinge

Double Door (Storage Area)

|Ho|low Metal 14 GA Door &14 GA Frame w/ Continuous Hinge (Includes Threshoid)

Deadbolt |SCHLAGE B600 series temporary large format core (std)

ITEM DESCRIPTION LOCATION
Pull Plates Rockwood-VRT24 "Z" (Standard w/Anti-Microbial) (Std)

Door Closer LCN Closer, Model # 4211 Cush Arm (for Out Swing Door) Restroom
Weather Strip Pemko Perimeter Gasketing (3' x 7' Door) # 303-C-S-3684 All
Door Sweeps Pemko Door Sweep 321SSN36" All
Door Threshold (No Tile) Threshold Fluted Saddle Mill Finish Alum, 4" Wide #270A36 Restroom
lves Crash Chain (Standard) Ives Crash Chain, # C811526D20, US26D, 20.5, Crash. Stop Chase

Magnetic Locks (SAM) |SAM Securitron System | Piezo Exit Switch SDC 4630 Series
RESTROOM ACCESSORIES
ITEM MANUFACTURER/DESCRIPTION FINISH
Signage Door/Wall Signs Polished Aluminum & Blue
Grab Bars Grab Bars Stainless Steel

Aluminum Louvers (Chase Std)

Louver Sunvent Industries Model #157 Polished Aluminum

3-roll Toilet Paper Holders

Royce Rolls TP-3 Stainless Steel

Baby Changing Station

Foundations Horizontal #5410339 Stainless Steel

Hand Dryer Std

Dyson Airblade V, Low Voltage 120V, Model # HU02, Spray Nickel

ITEM

MANUFACTURER/DESCRIPTION

Utility Hook (Standard)

Utility Hook, Bright Finish, Bobrick # B-670-PRC or Franklin Brass 5501 for Blazer

Soap Dispenser

PRC Proprietary Tank

W/Thru Wall Valve

Thru Wall Valve AS| #353

FIXTURE/PART

PLUMBING

DESCRIPTION

Toilets - Stainless Steel

Acorn # 1675 W-1-HET 1.28 GPF-FVBO-ADA-PFS-316SS

Lavs - Stainless Steel

Rear Connect Acorn # 1652LRB-1-DMS-03-M-316SS

Lever (Std) - Toilet Flush Valve

Zurn W.C, Flush Valve 1.28 Ga Zurn # Z6143AV-HET-7L-BG

Air Control Faucets (Std)

Acorn Integral (Standard for Stainless Steel Lavatory)

Floor Drains: W/Trap Primer

Floor Drain Zurn # ZN460-2NH-5B W/Strainer / With Trap Primer

FIXTURE/PART

PLUMBING GENERAL
DESCRIPTION

Water Heater

Stiebel DHC-E8 [1-2 lavatories

Tempered Water to Lavs

Thermostatic Mixing Valve, Acorn Model # ST70-12

Valve Combo (PRV)

Valve Combo with Pressure Reducing Valve

Water Line Material

[PEX (Upgrade) use in cold Climates

Bladder Tank

ProFlo PFXTS5, (PRC)/ Amtrol 2 gal (Blazer) - no elect required

Hose Bibb- Interior

Acorn #8121-LF - in the Chase

Hose Reel & Hose

Hose Reel With 5/8"x75' Garden Hose




ELECTRICAL

ITEM DESCRIPTION
Electrical Panel 200 amp Single Phase - 120/240v 30 Circuits
Breakers Plug on (QOD)

LIGHTING

ITEM DESCRIPTION (W=WALL, C=CEILING)
Lighting Control -Interior- Light Fixture Integraded Occupancy Sensor (OCC)
Interior Lights W/C) Luminaire, Swoop Series SWP1212-OP-BRZ-OCC | 15 Watts
Lighting Control -Exterior- Photo Cell Intermatic Photo Control #EK4336S
Exterior Light W) Luminaire, Swoop Series YWP-610-OP-BRZ ] 15 Watts
Chase Lights [C) Green AL-42L (large Chase)Waterproof | 30 Watts

RECEPTACLES/SWITCHES, HEATERS, FANS, HVAC, LIGHTED SIGNS
ITEM DESCRIPTION LOCATION

Receptacles

GFCI (Adjacent to Panel)

Switches Single Pole

Single Pole (Adjacent to Panel)

Switches By Pass

By Pass (To By Pass OCC Sensors) ]

Chase

Floor Heater

Hydronic floor system - Zone 1

Fan

Broan Model # L100MG 120 VAC with 6" Round Duct Connector #1106466

Emergency Light

Lithonia ELM2L Led 2 Head Led Emergency Light (Mechanical Room)




R Gy7,-230-698 4 OPOZ989-985 o
TR .
o mhaszr 2 4 Ezpsl % Qv ASH . 3370

Sias Cateadne A¥AIEYD STALUCNE LASL

B3 AL Ed Jon) LGB ES RO G0 § e W

AU AT o TR N g
o0 ALl sy ININTAY
PR L

prrtierl  ANVAWOD i1 31905 O 1G.1 FI¥IE

B 1 0ON15 14 NVid §607

ST ALY GAY DS M

LTINS
Ko ATND DS T
U2 HNITTN Sl ?
P tai¥yl-Filalnt it
PN

war o

T S TP B weaq deo aaoqe 1aaua youg



3019352 SNO NG “TIWIR iCN OC ~ ATNO ONIAWEO NOISEA ANVASYITHA « NCLDONAITNOD HO LONS

e e A S SR -
HO3 AS NMYHG ANYQADD WOON.3d
S 08l ava] 04941 AN ‘ALNNO9 SY19N0Q BI85 30 sy | woo e oy o Buping
ot tzozzs | y S CEETE R ;
HN0H { KOSEIS XYY 1HVIS | #103r0ud MUVd O18H3IH rosrony | ooabaanty U8 e >Z{n=lﬂw0mw *
- HO3  ASNMVNG Z g pavine3 atoniiss JINC uOE_._mDQ
Alva u..._m-,.“:l_”uu uXw—ﬂ, J(.xmwd.l
#1358 2022 poiSindd | s noisiTy ONIATING NOOYULSIYH Scal onaung | 5in; anvones mooniiay
04=01% 308
|/.m 1 W
(Y210 8VIS) .42
48 55 a5 48
||||||||||||||| - —— L
| s
| )
|
! —
! |
[ S ) ~
3 1~ | LYY "230V| ~|=
4la _ Tl 2k
@ I =13
% I 28
o | 5la
= ] z |5
£ I _ _M& ; 0|2
E _ _ Tan7d 5313 _ 3 E
@ HF _ | =2
i) 111 ' WOOY TYIINVHOIW | g
! I
“ &nﬂ__”. N
L = _—_—- L .I.’)uliul#.lna
m
!
|
,‘

(MvY3A0 ONIATING) .8-92
(1MVH3A0 J00Y) 08T

3

Z-ET0Z/€2/8-0L9 | | (¥438 1DArC¥d



BATTNS SNOIERSITO 'TIWIZ LON O ~ ATNC ONIAVSO NOIEID ANV TIHd ~ NOLONELGNTD MO LONS

m ow—‘ HO3 Ad NmvEd chw-‘-\

Ava
ENOH ! NOGESd "Xyis €z02Ee 18VIS

AN ‘ALNNOD SY19Nn0Q

ANPANDD ADOLLE DY
11,00 4D ROEBAIAL IY

.aﬁ;:»«i Rl »m nmﬁrkax:._m IHWLO._. SRR JaTiog Buipimg
. ¥ o332 x\ b (R EIOU
#L1oFoud Muvd 91943H oaroug | Hasfincaia 34 ion Y OO/ 183
Nl< HO3 .fm EP(ZD N M-.»“ﬂ» KT UNOD ACOYLIEIY O—Jmpn
-31vd § ENCOCTEEDN
EEES £202E28 NoiSAID | # NOISWATY ONIOTINE NOOoULSIY Bdrl ONTUNE § $3A0 W8 L Srunaas

0-4=912 VIS

¢ NOLLVAT13

[

Vit i
&
&

01zl

A —— ————

=90 31708

i NOILVYAT13

] .2
TEOL

d3ANEA

01-21

AT

HIINSA

Ao

N

Z-ET0Z/€E/B80LF 1| #43d LOIrOud

s -

A O L Y-

State of Nevada

Douglas County -

\. CERTIFIED COPY

-

ment to which this certificate

d correct copy of the original

filein theCTe{k-Treasurer

RP=
3 i
mm
T2
D w©
£ o
=
® O
L O
- c
[&]
g
O «©
S

v

record-on

's Office on this

Ve er 20 22

Jl

<

JAE

By

@ay of

IS

e

A 4
/“v.

e

Deputy

|




